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Notes (taken by Jamie Blowers)
We began where the main team left off on Friday; "Work Processes" in column D. This led us to talking about how we describe this part of the procedure (i.e. are process owners required to address everything in column D?). We seemed to be agreeing that we like the approach of saying process owners must address everything in column D, and that the process owner has the ability to justify why some of the controls are not applicable. It's possible this could call this a requirement, if we define requirement as the process owner is required to address/consider the topics enumerated in column D. We agreed that we can't call the controls requirements.

 

It was stated that we are very close to the edge of the process being considered bureaucratic instead of helpful, and so we need to be careful about which side of the edge we end up on. One example of this might be if the form has a bunch of check boxes which most are checked as "not applicable" could be viewed as a waste of time and not helpful. It was proposed that, given the high level of activities which we are requiring go through the graded approach, perhaps it's not much of a waste of time if this checkbox business were the case.

 

Justification for not applicable:

"It's a control for a risk for which there is no risk or residual risk", or

"This risk is addressed through a different control (possibly in a different criteria)"

 

An example of the second statement above is in accelerator operations; they rely heavily on their training/qualification instead of performing operations to a written procedure. We agreed that we captured this thought adequately in section 5.3, so we added a reference to it in column D so that the reader is reminded of it.

 

We reviewed this statement for its content merit:

For each QA criteria, when there is residual risk, all topics applicable to the activity listed in table Z must be addressed.

 

The group liked the message, and agreed it captures what we have converged on. It was also stated that separating column B and D so that we can call them different things and also have explanatory paragraphs for each one. It was agreed that we should do some wordsmithing/defining before it makes it into the procedure. We need to define what we mean by "residual risk", "applicable" and "addressed".

 

There was some concern raised over separating the two columns into two individual lists. It might turn out that requiring readers to look at two lists is going to be more difficult than having one table. We agreed to continue on our current path of making them separate.

 

Residual risk: those risks which are not mitigated with base controls and management has chosen to treat them.

 

Applicable: the type of risk being considered is amenable to being treated by that particular control.

 

Addressed: the process owner defines how and the degree to which each control is implemented.

 

A possible area of heartburn for OQBP is how the lab assures that "addressed" is done uniformly across the lab. It was agreed that this is a very difficult thing to prescribe lab-wide without it becoming a burdensome bureaucracy.

 

Possible column B title: "Base Requirements"

Possible table Z (old column D) title: "Required items to be addressed"

 

We talked about the "blue" wording in the first column of the applicability table. These basically are requirements in the DOE order. They were added because Berline asked us to consider mapping the requirements in the order to the way in which we implement them. It was generally agreed that these should not be included in the table when it eventually makes it into the procedure, and that we should have a conversation with Berline before they are removed.

 

We agreed on the list enumerated under "Work Processes", so we moved onto Design.

 

Design: we agreed we should remove "Iterative Design" because it's a methodology, and it is not a QA requirement. We will talk with Johnny about this before it is removed.

We talked about whether or not we should enumerate topics which are expected to be addressed in the FEMP (and in principle, enumerating any topic which will be covered in any "to be" document). We want to avoid duplicating effort (e.g. process owners could go through their grading now, and then have to redo it when the FEMP, or other to-be documents, is released). Should we say that process owners do not need to do anything different until the FEMP is released? Is this list simply an interim list of topics, which will be superseded when the to-be documents are released? It was agreed that these lists need to be maintained to match the requirements in the FIQMP and the "to be" documents; this is the responsibility of OQBP. We agreed to leave the list in the table at this point. We did not converge on what we think is going to be required of process owners in the near-term.

 

Procurement: we wrestled with whether or not items spelled out in the Procurement Manual should be included. Also, are we OK with putting the onus on the process owner for "Formal Vendor Qualification"? It was agreed that formal vendor qualification is really a partnership between the requesting organization and Procurement, and the responsibilities of each group is negotiated and agreed upon between the groups. We didn't have any Procurement representation in our sub-team, so we will need to make sure they are OK with the list.

 

On Wednesday we will pick up with "Inspection & Acceptance Testing". We did talk about what needs to be done after we finish with column D: these lists need to be folded back into the document, and we need to review the document to make sure that what it says still fits with our current approach. We then need to present this document to OQBP.

 

Here's the current spreadsheet:

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach_Exercise_A4.xls
